
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
REGION 5 

77 WEST JACKSON BOULEVARD 
CHICAGO, IL 60604-3590 

 
REPLY TO ATTENTION OF 

ECW-15J 
 

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL 
 

Mayor Curtis McCall Sr. 
City of Cahokia Heights 
103 Main Street 
Cahokia, Illinois 62206 
ymccall@cahokiaillinois.org 

 
Subject: August 16, 2021, Administrative Order on Consent (“Order”) – Approval of revised 

Wet-Weather SSO Investigation Plan (paragraph 48.D) 
 

Dear Mayor McCall: 
 

Thank you for submitting the March 7, 2023, revised Wet-Weather SSO Investigation Plan 
pursuant to paragraph 48.D. of the above-referenced Order. The revised Wet-Weather SSO 
Investigation Plan addresses U.S. Environmental Protection Agency comments provided to the 
City on February 22, 2023, and March 7, 2023. EPA reviewed the revised Wet-Weather SSO 
Investigation Plan and determined that it meets the Order’s requirements, specifically each of the 
requirements outlined in paragraph 48.D. Based on this review, EPA hereby approves the 
March 7, 2023, revised Wet-Weather SSO Investigation Plan. 

 
Thank you for your efforts to bring the City into compliance with the Clean Water Act. If you 
have any questions or concerns regarding this letter, please contact Dean Maraldo of my staff at 
(312) 353-2098 or maraldo.dean@epa.gov, or your legal counsel may contact Lauren Grady at 
(202) 598-1866 or lauren.grady@usdoj.gov. 

 

Sincerely, 
NEFERTITI 
DICOSMO 

 
 
 

Digitally signed by 
NEFERTITI DICOSMO 
Date: 2023.03.21 
14:26:51 -05'00' 

Nefertiti DiCosmo, Chief 
Water Enforcement and Compliance Assurance Branch 

 
 

cc: James Nold, Hurst-Rosche [jnold@hurst-rosche.com] 
Sharlin Pfeffer, City of Cahokia Heights [spfeffer@cahokiaillinois.org] 
Mark Scoggins, Crowder & Scoggins Ltd. [MScoggins@CrowderScoggins.com] 
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Terry Sudholt, Hurst-Rosche [tsudholt@hurst-rosche.com] 
Dennis Traiteur, City of Cahokia Heights [dtraiteur@cahokiaillinois.org] 
Todd Bennett, Illinois EPA [Todd.Bennett@Illinois.gov] 
Joe Stitely, Illinois EPA [Joe.Stitely@Illinois.gov] 
Lauren Grady, U.S. DOJ [lauren.grady@usdoj.gov] 
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